B O N N E V I L L E P O W E R A D M I N I S T R A T I O N
Interim Report and Preliminary
Assessment of Rheem EcoSense
HP50 Heat Pump Water Heater
12 July 2011
Prepared for
Bonneville Power Administration
Contact: Kacie Bedney, P.E.

unconditioned basements.  The COP tests start with a full tank of cold water and the equipment
off.  The equipment is then switched on in compressor only mode and data is recorded as the
tank heats up to set point.  This is repeated for a set of ambient conditions. The test conditions
are given in Table 3.
9
Table 3.  Test conditions for COP Mapping
Test Name
Ambient Air Conditions Inlet
Water
Outlet
Water
Dry-Bulb
Wet-
Bulb
F C F C RH F C F C
COP-47 47 8 43 6 73% 35 2 135 57
COP-57 57 14 50 10 61% 35 2 135 57
COP-67 67.5 20 57 14 50% 35 2 135 57
COP-77 77 25 61 16 40% 35 2 135 57
COP-85 85 29 68 20 42% 35 2 135 57
COP-95 95 35 75 24 40% 35 2 135 57
COP-95 dry 95 35 66 19 20% 35 2 135 57
COP-105 105 41 84 29 42% 35 2 135 57
COP-105 dry 105 41 69 21 16% 35 2 135 57
The HP50 is design to use the resistance elements only to heat the tank when the water
temperature is below 80°F.  Therefore, in order to measure performance of the compressor, per
the suggestion of Rheem, the lab provided an override control of the system by installing

operating limits due to ambient air conditions.  For instance, the 47°F test proved to be too cold
for sustained compressor operation.  Under these conditions (for all water temperatures), the
HP50 detects potential icing on the coils and turns the compressor off.  The resistance elements
both turn on for approximately 2 minutes.  Then compressor will turn on again for 5 minutes
and, if potential coil frosting conditions are detected, will cycle off again.  The compressor is
allowed to cycle 3 times before it is shut off in favor of the resistance elements for the rest of that
particular heating period.  The limits to the heat pump operation are summarized as follows:
 At the COP47 conditions, for all water temperatures, the compressor cycles three
times and then stops operation letting the resistance elements take over.
 At the COP57 conditions, the compressor attained sustained operation in the
range of 115-123°F water but not for colder water temperatures.
 For the warmer COP67 conditions, the compressor operated steadily for all tank
temperatures above 62°F.
 For the COP77, 85, 95, and 95dry conditions, the compressor operates without
cycling off for frosting events.
 For the COP105 and 105dry conditions the compressor did not operate at all.
Instead, the equipment blinked a fault code which indicates that the difference
between suction and discharge temperatures in the refrigerant loop was less than
10
35°F.  It‟s not clear what problem that fault is preventing or if that fault code is